
EXHIBIT
A



RobcÉJ. À'Ílla
Dicê 602-36+7043

rimilla@br¡¿ncavecom

November 17,2A09

'W
I(eith.Hend¡icks, Esq.
Fennemore Ctaig, P.C,
3003 North Centtal ,$enue, Suite 2600
?hoenix, y'.:ig¿ota 85072-2913

Re; MortgagesLtd.('ML')

'Dear Keith:

As you know, this fi.rm reptesents the Rev Op Gtoup in the ML chapær 11

proceerìing. The 6rn also noq¡ represents Sternberg Ente¡prises Ptofit Sharing Plan
(the "Sternberg Plan') h this proceediag. This letter addresses a couple of cdtical
issues pertaining to my 6rrn's clients and yout clienq the ML Manager, LLC (the

"Managed).

Fint, I address herein "autho¡ity issues." By that phrase, I mean all issues telated to
the alleged authority of the Maaager rruke aay decisions, or take any kind of actioa,
on behalf óf my fitm's clients and their ownetship intetests in ML notes and deeds of
trust.

Iíith tespect to authotity issues, the Managet's tepteserrtatives, induding its boatd

membets, suely must know by now that the Manager lac[s the authotity to make

decisions, ot t¿ke any kind of actioq on behalf of all of my clients rel¿tive to the ML
notes. We assume the Manager's reptesentatives and its counsel onþ recently

tevierved the ¿ctual conú¿cts benveen my clients and ML, So, for example, we
âssume the Manaþ1s board and Mark S?inklernan only recently leamed - perhaps as

late as when we filed our reconsideration motion and the related dedaration of Louis

B. ldwphey - that neithet ML nor the Maoaçr, as allcged assþee, bas anl aatborii,

letr alone "mte atdhorifl," ¡6 melre decisions os behalf of Mt. Muqphey rel¿dve to his

notes and deeds of trusl rüØe furthet assrune that you and yout client rePreseotetives

now have had an oppornrnity to teview all of the docuaeats you delivered to my
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office weeks ago, so y"" k"?* that the Manager does not have ..soie authority', to make decisions forat least several of my clients.l

In short, the Maaaget's cur¡ent position of record in tlis chapter t1 case that my clieats a¡e somehowbound to a blank forrn agency âgreement altegedly g"otjog it ..sole authority,,, when the actualdocurnents estzblish that Ml had limited to oo irtnoJty whÃoev.r with respect to many, if not al!of my clients, is baseless- We ar: aot attempting to engage in a debate on this issue, especially sincewe believe it is beyond âispute. ow threshid pãirrt on"ttä" 
""rå"dry i;es is tlar v/e wanr to make

Ï 
ft"-t you advise the Ma-naget, every board àember, and Mr. !íinkle-a. of ow position on these$sue3.

Fwthe'r'ote, we understand that the Manager *"y Þ. attempting to, ârnong ottrer things: (i) enterinto setdements with borrowers on the Ml--notes-where -y aiåt, hzve an owaerchiF intetesq (iffo¡eclose on deeds of trust in yhich my clients own aD inte;esg (üi) pursue legal action on behalf oftlre ooteholdets; afld,/ot @v) sell REo property in which my cli.nts üo, *intetesL please m¿ke surethe Managet's reptesentatives, inchang itì boatd members and À¡f¡ Winklernan knors tbat my clientsdo not consent to the Managet takingãny such actions on their behalf, on this point, I have heardthat the Manager is considedng theìse-of "aegative rotice" letters to obtoin indications of non-opposition by investors. Fot the tecord; my cliÃts object to the use of any sucù oechanism. Any
such leners should be ditecæd to me, as counsel for my clients.

In 
¡ur¡u1ary, my clients.heteþ d*y.9 that the Manaçt confirrn in wdting, blt clon of basizas this

clrtragTltursdø, that (i) the Manager laclrs "sole authoritf'to make decisions relative to the ML noresin c¡hich my clients ourn 
1û 

intetest; and (i) the Manalet's representatives will not represent to aoy
third partv that it has "sole authotíty" to ;âke de.isions rel"tive to these notes, To the extent tle
-Yn-|g* 

refuses to ptovide this wtitæn confirmation, please make sure the lvfanager's board aod Mr.\Mrnklernan understand that my clients believe it wouldbe a mateialrniuepreseoatiou of fact for thett'tersg+9,{g--e{-ip- boa'a members or othet-1g_e¡q_t_o_1gpt99e$_t"_ l"J Èirg_p{g_ (g,g. 3ly dft
companv, Mr bonowèi;iEÉõtát üiË, t1.,ãi¡i¡äãa* B;";;ã-scp"i,TÞ)) aä;'t¡î M;,s";
has "sole authotity'' to make decisions or othe$¡ise bind all àf my clients. My clieots reserve tt 

" 
tiiUt

to Putsue legal action against any entity or person who tepresents to any thirã prrty tbat the U"n !o
has zuch authority.

A final comment on these authodty issues: Despite arguments to tbe contrary advanced by the
Manager a¡d its couosel" my clienB ate not rai.irã tne aitloAty issucs to have .'veto powe/, with
tesPect to decisions telative to fhe notes aod deeds=of trust ât isíue. As you håy or may not koow,
since you did not anend the October 5 meeting, we are willing to consider teasonable soluúons to this

I(eith Henùicks, Esq.
Novembet 17,200c)
Page2.

Bryan Cave [[P

I J am seüi'8 aside for ¡ow the fact that ML appatently sent leners termirating its contracts with all Rev Op
investors. Obviously, the legal ârgument there is that all contracb were termi¡ated; therefore, aeither ML nor the
Nfanager, as alleged assþeg had any authority thereafter to sale decisious on behalf of my clients. We reserve oru rþhts
on this and all other a¡gus¡er¡ts regardiag the enforceability of âr¡y cootncts assiga.ed by ML to the Nfanager, \Vhether the
Managw lacks authority with respect to all of my clients or just one of theo, because the corüacts were temineted
prepetition or for any other reason, is i¡¡elevant as a practicel r¡atter. The simple fact of the matter is that the lrdaaager
does not h¡ve thc unfetteted authority to deal with the ML notes q¡ithout the consent of third paaies.
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Keitl Heodticks, Esq.
Noverrrber 17,2009
Page 3

Eryan Gave [[P

decision-making situatio¡. What my die,nts are ûot willing to do, howerrer, is simpþ alloq¡ t¡e
Maoaget to r¡¿ke these decisions rvithout the input or consentof my clieats, or to have in! u*rgo,.
representatives continue representing to the corut or tli¡d parties rha¡ it has the autlodty ,o årm
these decisions w.ithout the input or conseflt of my clients.

Lastly, Sheldoa Stemberg h4s repeatedly asked the ML lvfanager's reprcscnr¿tives for copies of all
documents between ML and the Stemberg PIan, and all such- documents which puçorædly u,ere
assi8ned by ML to the Manager- (Please rnake sure to check for amendments 

", 
Mr.-St"-b.rg recalls

there may have been ¿¡1 ¿1¡s¡rìrnett to an Lgeîcy agreement) Fot some reasoû, those doqrments
have not been provided to date. Please ptovide copies of all such docunents within 6ve business days
húeof.

Sincereþ

J. Lawtence McCormle¡ Esq.

ó56302.2\N00007s
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RobaJ.Mrìer -¿i2005

itr#,"#i:1l. 4rr,bn_
*__\___

December 11,2009

YA E-IvíAIL Al\rD U S. IIAIL

Keith Hendricks, Esq.
Feruremore Craþ, p.C.
3003 North Cenftal Avenug Suite 2600
Phoemx, Anzona 850I2-Zg 13

Re: Mortgages Ltd. (*ML); Notíce ofrenniaatíon & Demaad forAccouatíng

Dea¡ l(eith:

As you Lnow, this fi.rm represents Be¿r Tooth Mounr^in Holdings, LLp (BeatTooth'), Pueblo Sereno Mobile Home padr L.L.C. (?ueblo,), 
"o¿ ModcyRose'field, M'D' p'c' Restated pro6t Sharing pran (the "i,4od"y pú;'i who eachown undivided interests in nores at issue in Nd,'s .h"pto 1r pr;¿.di; iconectivery,the "Noteholders').

on october 26, 2009, you derivered to my office various contfâcts and otherdocumeoß berween *311-, entite clientgtoup, inclu.ting ttre ¡¡otehJ¿ers. yout
client. the-Ml 

flnaget LLC (the 'tvtt uan.lerJ, contends ir has ..sole discrerion,,to make aìl dccisions on behalf of my clients]including the Noteholders, relative rothe ML notes' Io the documents you had delivered tomy ofEce, you incruded agency
agreements for Bear Tooth and the Morley plan _ not pueblo Seräo.

m¡ N3tetrgHers' posirion conti'ues to be that the IrL Ndanager has no authority tomake decisions on beharf 
3! any of rny crients, incruding the Notehorders. As youknow, however' the ML Mat ager ¡Å 

^ 
."t" motion 

"pending 
before the courrinvolving the 50ú streer and chindler properry (rhe'";penT,f. m" N"r"hordeshave ñled a respoose to tre sale motion 

"na^no"-gis set for December 15,zoog,
YH" *: are hopeÂ:l a consensual resorution is possible to this situation, the MLManager is heteby notiÊed as follows:

The Noteholders hereby noti$' the ML Managet thag to rhe extent the ML Managert:. ^tttqr: of any agency. agreemenr bindinfon any oÍ the Notehorders (which isdisputed by the Noteholdets), any and.all i,rch agreerx¡eût' are hereby terminated
lffectr¡'e 

jmme¿liately. \)/ithout rimiring th" g"o.r"ñty of ttre prececling í"rrt r,."., trr.Bear Toor-h and the Morley plan agJncy à'gr..-.ot, you provided to my office

65rJr91.2\N000075
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Keith Hendricks, Esq.
Decembe¡ 11,2009
Page2

RobertJ. Müler
FORTHEFIRM

RfM:se

Bryan Cave LLP

contain {r9 folowing provision: 'tseneficiary may teffnin¿te this dg¡ssmeo¡ after it becomes rhe
ownet of the Trust Property by wrinen notice to -A,gent and payfirent óf tì" f""r, costs ând expenses
r¡rcured by ttgent as provided herein . . ." To the extent these agreements are binding on Bear^Tooth
or the Motley Plan, which is a disputed issue, this termination notice is also being deliveted pursr¡ânt
to tlre foregoing provision. See Agency Âgreernent, $3þ).

Notice is fruther given that the Noteholders hereby dernand tlat rhe ML Manager provide them with
an accounting lot any and aìl fees, costs, and expenses that tìe ML Manager contends ate due ¿nd
payable Pursuânt to section 3þ) of the 

^gency 
âgreernerit. Notice is furtherlì,ren that, since you have

confi¡med in writing to me that the ML Manager beüerres it is entitled to v¡ithhold or offset'amounts
r¡¡hich otherwise would be due to the Noteholden ftom the sale of the Properf under paragraph U of
the confir'-^nation otder, the Noteholdets hereby demand an accounring åf 

"ll 
,u"h *i,frËoÉ'-g, o,

offsets daimed by the lv[L Maaaget.

Lastly, as you know, I have already asked you and yout client to inform my clients how much moûey
your. client is seeking to charç them in con¡¡ection rvith the closing oi the sale of the propety.
O!¡tousþ' a key putpose of this letter is to make a formal demand fot sn accouriting. pending rå..ipt
of thjs informadon, we do not think it m¿kes sense to go forwatd witb the heating ão To"ra^!, ,o th.
Noteholdes are formally requesting tlat the initial hearing on the motion be conrinued until three
business days after the ML Manager provides the accouotings as requested herein. Please advise.

65E19t.2\N00f)()75
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.Robert J. Miller, Esq. (#013334)

. Bryce A. Suzuki, Esq. (#022721)
ERYAN CAVE LLP
Two North Central Avenue, Suite 2200
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4406
Telephone: (602) 364-7000
Facsimile: (602) 364-7 07 0

Intemet: rim iller@bryancave. com

. brvce.suzuki@brvancave.com

Counsel for Bear Tooth Mountain
Holdings, LLP, Pueblo Sereno Mobile
Home Park L.L.C., and Morley Rosenfield,
M.D. P.C. Restated Profit Sharing Plan

IN THE UMTED STATES B.4.NKRT]PTCY COTJRT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF'ARIZONA

In Proceedings Under Chapter 11

Case No. 2:08-bk-07465-RIH

RESPONSE TO ML MÄNAGER'S
MOTION TO APPROVE SALE OF'
REAL PROPERTY

Hearing Date: 12/15109
Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m.

Bear Tooth Mountain Holdings, LLP ('Bear Tooth'), Pueblo Sereno Mobile

Home Park L.L.C. ("Pueblo"), and Morley Rosenfield, M.D. P.C. Restated Profit

Sharing Plan ("MR Plan") hereby file this Response to the ML Manager's Motion To Sell

Real ProperËy Free And Clear Of Liens. Claims. Encurnbrances. A¡d Interests dated

November 23, 2009 (the "Sale Motion"). In support of this Response, Bear Tootb,

Pueblo, and the MR Plan submit as follows:

l. While it is unclear from the Sale Motion, the ML Manager appears to be

stating ThaT AZCL Loan LLC and six pass-through investors co-own the approximately

35 acres of real properry located at 50ú Street and Chandler Boulevard, Phoenix,

MORTGAGES LTD.,

657894 I
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Arizona.I If the ML Manager's number is correct, then Bear Tooth, pueblo, and the MR

Plan are three of the six pass-through investors referenced in the sale Motion.

2. Bear Tooth, Pueblo, and the MR Plan obviously disagree with the ML

Manager's characterizations of the actions taken by the Rev Op Group to protect their

legitimate interests in ihis chapter I I proceeding. They further disagree that section 363

of the Bankruptcy Code has any application here, since there no longer is a trustee or

debtor in possession, nor is there any properby of the estate since a chapter I I plan r,vas

confirmed by the Court in Jrure 2009.

3. The Rev Op Group has already made a fairly thorough record of the defects

in the ML Manager's argument that it has "sole discretion" to make decisions for pass-

through investors who did not transfer their interests to the appticable Loan LLCs.

Without attaching any particular agency agreement, the ML Manager points to section

3(b) of an unidentified agency agreement in support of its position that it has the

"authority and ability to engage a broker, enter into a sale agreement, and to sell the

foreclosed real estate on behalf of the principals." Sale Motion, p.3.

4- As noted above, Bear Tooth, Pueblo, and the MR Plan dispute that the ML

Manager has the discretion to make any decisions on their behalf. Bear Tooth has

attached a copy of the agency agreement ttrat the ML Manager recently delivered to its

counsel. See Exhibit A. Section 3(b) of this agency agreement specifically provides that

"Beneficiary may terminate this Agreement after it becomes the owner of the liust
Properly by written notice to Agent and payment of the fees, costs and expenses incurred

by Agent as provided herein." The MR Pian agreement contains an identical provision in

section 3(b). The ML Manager has not provided Pueblo with an agency agreement that

has been signed by a representative of Pueblo. Bear Tooth, Pueblo, and the MR plan

' The Sale Motion states that the ML Manager "scheduled a deed of frust sale and
foreclosed on the real properfy earlier in November 2009. . -", which presumably means
the foreclosure process was complete; and AZCL Loan LLC and the six pass-tluough
investors are now co-o\ /ners of this property.
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reserve all of their rights on these authorþ issues including, without limitation, the right

to terminate such agreements under section 3(b) of the agency agreement (if applicable).

5. The Sale Motion states that, if the ML Manager has to prove it has

authority as to any objecting pass-through investors, "then the ML Manager will do so at

the hea¡ing." sale Motion, p.3. Bear Tooth Pueblo, and the MR Plan do not believe it is

necessary or appropriate to have a judicial determination of this issue at this time . To the

extent it is necessary and appropriate to have these issues decided, however, Bear Tooth,

Pueblo, and the MR Plan are entitled to due process and object to having these issues

addressed at the initial hearing on the Sale Motion-

6. Subject to the foregoing reservation of rights, Bear Tooth, Pueblo, and the

MR Plan do not oppose the Sale Motion so long as: (i) the Court grants the Saie Motion

pursuant to a form of order agreed upon among the parties, which should address the

reservation of rights addressed herein; (ii) the ML Manager receives the approval of the

majority of investors in the applicable Loan LLC entitled to approve this fansaction; and

(iii) Bear Tooth, Pueblo, and the MR Plan receive their allocated share of net proceeds

directly from escrow upon closing and an accounting regarding ra*e;'and (iv) the Court

retains jurisdiction to resolve any disputes that may arise in corurection with this specific

transaction and the distribution of funds from escrow.

The ML Manager's motion references closing costs and commissions that will
need to be paid out ofthe gross proceeds. Presumably, there are also attorneys' fees and
other normal and customary costs. If the ML Manager believes there are any oiher
"deducts" that Bear Tooth, Pueblo, or the MR Plan need to bear in connection with this
transaction, then the ML Manager should provide notice thereof so they may be
considered prior to the hearing on the Sale Motion.
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DATED this 8ù day of December, 2009.

BRYAN CAVE LLP

By__/VÃJlr4-4Q1333_4
Robert J. Miller
Bryce A. Suzuki
Two North Central Avenue, Suite 2200
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4406
Counsel for Bear Tooth Mountain
Holdings, LLP, Pueblo Sereno Mobile
Home Park L.L.C., and Morley Rosenfield,
M.D. P.C. Restated Profit Sharing Plan

o
o
N
d
E3
Þrio+

a Þ-9

i3Ë
ìi;-rg

'. .i1'õtr
-z
ÞË
ZL
0Ì
F

o
o
o
F

6
o
N
o
o

COPY of the foregoing served this
8th day of December,2009:

Via Email;

Cathy Reece, Esq.
Fennemore Craig, P.C.
3003 Nofh Central Avenue, Suite 2600
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-29 13

Counsel for the ML Manager,LLC
creece@f'claw.corn

Larry Watson
Office of the United States Trustee
230 N. First Avenue, Suite 204
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
larry. watson@usdoj . eov

/si Sallv Erwin
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ACF.\Cy ÂGREVt$fl;\
D.çht.r162oo. (_)

MASTER AGENGY AGREEMENT

EFsctive; December 16, 2004

'Beneficia4/': BearTooth Mountain Holdlngs Llmited Partnership, an Arízona limited
liability partnership

"Agenf': Mortgages Ltd., an Arizona corporat'ron.

ln considêretion of the reciprocal promises conüained herein, Beneficiary and Agent
(collectively, the "Parties") hereby agree to the following.

1. APPOINTMENT AND AUTHORITY OF AGENT

Benefìciary hereby appoints Mortgages Ltd. to act as Beneficiary's Agent with regard to
the Loans. Benefìdary âuthorizes Agent to perform any and all of the following tasks on
Benelìciary's behalf at Agent's sole d¡scret¡on.

a. Account Servicing. ln order to facilitate Agenfs management of Benef¡ciary's
investmenl ¡n the Loans, Agent may:

(1) Request from Beneficiary, Beneficiary's percentage ratio of any delayed
fundings or Equity-Flexru Advances 10 Trustor under the Loan Doclments, which funds
Beneficiary shall deliver to Agent withio 3 business days b ba held or disbursed by Agent
pursuant to the Loan Documents. ln the event Beneliciary falls to tansmit such funds lo
Agent within the time period set forth, Agent may, at its opt-ron, do the following:

(a) Div¡de Beneficiary's totial funding by the face arnount of the Loan to
determine Beneficiary's current percentage ratio and ttansferlo a new investor the

. difference between the Benet¡c¡ary's assigned percentage rale and Beneficlary's
' ürrrent percentage rat¡o; or

(b) L¡qu¡dale Benef¡ciary's lnveslment ín the Loan and transfer all of' Beneliclaqy's assigned percentage ratio in the Loan to a new beneficiary.

(2) Receive and hold the or¡ginal Promîssory Notes. Deeds of Trust and all
other documents executed by the Trustor in connection with the Loans (collectively, the
"Loan Documents"):

(3) Service and administer the Loans ln âny mannei provided by the Loan
Documents;

(4) Receive and process ary and all Loan payments from Trustors or other
payers ('Trustor payment") as follows:

(a) Upon receipt of a Trusbr paymen[ deposil that paymenl in an
account held by Agent, and transmit or deposit the âpproprlate check to
BeneficÍary.

(b) Al Agent's discretion, Agent may delay disbursing funds to
Beneficiary from payments receíved by Trustor until Trustor's funds are collected

. by Agenl'ç depos¡tory inst¡tution.
(c) lf a Trustor paynent is relumed for any reason by the drawee

f¡nanclal lnstitutlon, Agent may send a nolice to Trustor requesting paymenl of the
pasl due amounl at the defâult interest rale.

(5) Assess, receive and process all fees and charges set forth in the Loan
Documents Including, but not limited to, administralive fees, notice fees and late charges;

(6) 'Apply any surns received by Agenl to the fees, cosls and expenses
incurred or assessed by Agent before applying to the balance of the Loan accounl,
These fees, costs and expenses include, but are nol limiled to, nolicé fees, service fees.

' administralive fees, inspection fees. appraisal fees. expert fees, attorneys' fees, litigation
costs, force placed insurance premíums, late charges and guarantor colleclion expenses
(as described herein);

@->
'*enryaF*'. e 2m4 Yf,go!é Ltd
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(\ R"g.¡* and retain deposits under the Loan Doa.lments as lmpounds for
the paymentof {he following:

(a) Future payments due;
(b) Taxes and assessments;
(c) Construciion;
(d) lnsuÉnce prem¡ums:
(e) Extension fees;
(0 Administration fees; and
(S) Anyotherexpenditure required underthe Loan Documents.

Any irnpound account may be held in the name of Mortgages Ltd. and the Trustor for the
benefrt of Ben_eficiary, and Agent may eppry and/oidlsburse any such deposits in
accordance with the Loan Documents;

(8) E\raluâte. effectuate and process an assurnption of û'' Loans, and assess
and receive an assumption fee and/or an interest increase, as provrded tn À.R.s. g ss-
806.01 or any successor stahrte; and

(9) Exea¡te. fire and record anyand ail documents which. at Agenus d¡scret¡on,
are.necessary to facî¡itate Loan serviclng, including, but not limlted to, deeds of release
and reconveyance (full and partial); indorsements ãnd ass¡gnments oi t-oan oocumãnts:
corrections, amendments, mod¡f¡catlons and extensions of Loan Docr¡ments; disc.laime¡s;
financing statementsl assumptions and various certifications.
. (1 0) Upon Benefic¡anfs request, hold funds f¡om the fut or parilal payoff of lhe
loans ln Agent's Trust accounl pending Beneficia¡rrs wr¡tten dírection as to usä of such
funds.

b' collecllon- ln order ro protect Benefrcíary's interests in rhe Loans, Agent mây:

-(r) conespond direcfly wíth rrustors ar any time on any matter reqardrno rhe
Loan Documents including, but not límfred to, sending norices of dËlinqr.rency ãnd déïaun,

. and demands for payment and compliance-

- (2) lncur all fees, costs and expenses deemed necessary by Agent to protect
Beneliciary's interests under lhe Loan Doôuments.

(3) lncur all fees, costs and expenses deerned nocessary by Agent to protect
the property securing rhe Loans (the "Trust propeú¡f), incruding, uút not iímiteo ø,
insurance prerniums, receiver fees, properry mánageifees, maJnþnance expensãs and
security expenses.

{4) Negot¡ate, accept and/or process partial payments of amounls due and
owing under the Loan Documents;

(5) Send Beneficiary a 
-request 

to deposit suffìcient funds for delinquent real
estate taxe6 and insurance premiurns (including force praced insurance) reratíng to the
Trust Property:

(6) obtain force pìaced.insurance on any portioir of rhe Trusr property.in the
' event the Trusror fa¡ls to maintain insurance as reqúired by the Loan oocuments;''(7) . Execute, fde and record any and a[ documents Agent deems necéssary toprotecl Benefioiary's interests and/or pursue Beneficiar/s iemedies upon- oãráurt,
including, but not limited to, a statement of b¡each or nonpirformance, a süostitution ot
trustee, a notice of erecrion to forecrose, an afi¡dav¡t of nón+niritary 

""r¡"",ã nãiið. 
"rproposed dispos¡tion of collaterât and \¡ar¡ous verifications;

- (E) ln rhe event of defau¡t and at Agent's discreüon, commence foredosure of
the Trust Property, ¡nitiate a ùustee's sare anì/or inslitute any proceeding necessary to. collect the sums due under rhe Loan Documents or to enfórèe any prãvisbn therein
(includ¡ng, but not limited to,.pursuing an acrion agalnst any borrowerãiguarantor of the
Loans; pureuing injunctive rerief, rhe appointmentóf 

" 
,.er.iuer, provisionãr remedies anda deficiency iudgment; pursuing .claims ìn bankruptcy court; pursuing an appeal;

collecting ¡ents: and taking possession or operating thé frust prope'r$
(9) Negotiate and enter into extensions. mcidificallons anã/ãr forbearances of

lhe Loan Documenl provisíons;

_ {r0} Negotiate and fac¡ritare the sale of Beneficiary's interests in the LoanDocumenls-by communicaljng witi¡ potential purchasers ánd their.agenfs anJ Oyproviding information regarding the Loans to third parties, such as, uutiot iimitø ro,
copies of the Loan Documents and Loan accounting ìnformation; .
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(f f ) R€ta¡n attomeys, trustees and oths agents necessary to collect the sums

due un-dei the Loân Docgmenls, to protect the Trust Properly and/or to proceed with

foreclosure of the Trust Property. initiate a trustêe's Sale antUor institute, defend, appeør

or otherw¡se particlpate ln any pmceedíng (egal, administralive of othervYlse) that Agsnt

deems necessar¡
(12) lncúr and pay sudl costs, expenses and feec as Agentdeems appropriate

¡n unOérøkftrg and pursuing enforcement of the Loan DocurÉnts and/or collec{ion of
amounts owed thereunder, including, but not lim¡ted lo, attrrmeys' fees. receiver fees,

trustee fees, er:çlert fees and any fees, costs and expenses incr.¡ned in an effort to collect
against guarantors of the Loans; and- 

tful Request and receive payrents from Beneficiary as adv¿nces in order to
pay suðh iees, costs and expensos incuned by Agent in accordance with this Agreement
and/or the Loan Documenls.

c. Compensation. As compensation for the services provided by Agent' Agent may:

(f) Retain any and all fees and charges assessed under the Loan Documenls

and coileded by Agent, includùrg, but not limited to, late charges, matur¡ly lale charges,
administratlve fees, prepayment penalties or premiums. notice fees and seryices;

(2't Deduci from payments received by Benofìoiary an ¡nterest Participation or
minimum service charge equal to the amount sel forth ¡n the Dlrection to Purchase for
each Loan to be paid from each monthly pãyment until pa¡d in tull;

(3) Coliect end retain any lntereston the principal balsnce ofthe Loans whícft
is over and above the normal rate set lorth ln the Promissory Note (*¡e 'Note Rate')'
including. but r¡ot l¡mìted to, the Defaull lnterest provided for in the loan Documents;
howevei, any and all ínterest, induding. but not limited to, Default lnterest, collected on

any advances (excluding Eqú¡ty-Flex Advances) made by Beneficiary shall be payable to

Beneficíary;
. (4) Collect and retaln any interest that acorues on any ¡mpound accounls;

(5) Collect and retain any assumption fees and charges; and
(6) Collectand retainanyextensionfe€s andforbearancefees'

d. sale of lnteresl, ln the evsnt Beneficiary owns less than 100% interest in any
'loan be¡ng serylced by Mortgages Ltd., Agent, in ¡ts sole díscretion, may liquidale
eenefìciafs interesl 

- 
Upon- páyment to Beneficiary, Agent will, 'upon direction of

Beneficiary, use its best efforts to reinvest any funds received by Beneficiary in a new

loan.

2. ACCOMMODATION.

Agent prov'rdes its services as an accomrnodation only, and shall ¡ncur no responslbility

or liabilíty to any person, including. but not lím¡ted to, Trustor and Beneficiary. for nonfeasance

or malfeasance, mísfeasance and nonfeasance.

1. ASS|GNMENT, RESIGNATION AND TERMINATION.

a, Agent shall have the right to assign ths collection acount or resign as Agent at

any time, provided that Agent notifìes Beneficiary of such assignment or resignation in witing.

(f) ln the event Agent assigrs lhe collection account, Agent w¡ll deliver all

Loan Documents. direclions and accuunt records to assignee, at which time Agent will

have no further duties or liabilitíes hereunder.

l2l ln the evenl Agenl res¡gns, Benellclary shall have the right to designate a

new collection agenl and Agenl shall deliver to Beneficiary all Loan Docümenls,
d¡rections and account records to Benef¡ciary or the newly designet€d collection agent, at

which time Agenl w¡ll have no further duties or liabilities hereunder.

b, ln the event that the ownership of the Trust Property becomes vested in the

Beneficiary, either in whole or in part. by trustee sale, ludlcial foreclosure or otherw¡se, Agent

may enteiinto a reâl estate broke¡'s agreenent on Beneficia4y's behalf for the sale of the Trust

Property, enter into a management and¡for mair¡tenance agreemenls for management or

maintenance of the Trust Property, if applicable, may acquire insurance for the Trust Property,
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and may take such other actîons and enler into sllch other agreements for the protection and
sale of the Trust Property, all as Agent deems appropriate. Beneficiary may teminare this
Agreement after it becomes Úre owÀer or ûre Trusi e'roperty by wñnen'notbä to Agent and
payment of lhe Êes, costs and epenses lncljned byAgent aJ provided herein.

_ -c: lnor Agenfs assignment or resignalion, or termination of this Agreement,
Beneficlary shall lmmediately re¡mburse Agent for any and all fees, costs and õrp"r,r""
incurred hereunder and pay Agent.all compensat¡on due. After such relmbursement and
payment' Beneficiary shaÍ have no lurther dufles, except índemnification of Agent

4- ¡NDEMNITY

. . -?. Beneficiary shallÍmmediatery indemniry and hord Agent harmress against any and
all liabililies ingured by Agent ín performing under the lerms of thr:s Agreement or-othenvise
arising, directly or indirectl¡ from the Loans or Loan Documents, induìding, but not limited lo, all
attorneys' fees, insurance premlums, expenses, cosls, damages and exp-"n""".

b. ln the evenl lhat Agent requests that Benefic¡ary pay any amouni owed
hereunder, Beneficlary shall rem¡t that amount to Agent with¡n å,uusiness oays of Agenl's
request.

5. BENEFICIARYSOBLIGATIONS

e. Erecuflon of Documents. As previously set forth herein, Agent is authorized to
execute any and all documents Agent deems necessary ùo fac¡l¡tat€ loan sávicing or collection.
However, in lhe event that lt is.necessary, Beneñciary shall exea¡te rny uná ã¡i ¿ãrrr"nt"
Agent deems necessary to fac¡'lilate loan servicirg orlotlection, incfudin!¡, Urrt *t l''r¡tuO to.
deeds of release and reconveyance (full and partial), indorsements and asîignments. lf Ageni
requests B€neficiary eÐ(ecute such a document, then Benefldary shall execuie and del¡ver that
document to Agent within 5 business da¡æ of Agent,s request.

b' Fallure lo Execute Documents. In lhe event lhat Beneliciary fails to execule one
of the documer¡ls described in paragraph 5.a. above, Agent shall.be adhórized to execute thãtdocurnent. ln the event that Agent is prevented 

-from 
execuling a document due to

circumstancsç beyond Agent's control, lhen Agent shall be entitled to sãek lndemnification from
Beneficlary for any liabilities Agent rnay incur as a result.

c' Asslgnment' Beneficiary stnll have the right to assign ils rþhts in this Agreement
as.to any_ Loan covered by this,Agreement at any time upon imméfnte ñotification ls"Agent in
writing-of any assignrnent of Beneficiary's righrs. upon assignment, Beneficiar¡/s shall
immediately reimburse Agent for any and alt fees, cosis and expenses incurred
hereunder 

".n{. 
pay Agent all compensãtion due. After such reimbursement and payment,

Benefclary shall have no further duties, except ¡ndemnif¡cat¡on of Agent.

d- Breach. ln rhe event that Benericiary breaches this Agreemenr. by fairing to
perform. or by interfering with the Agenfs ability ro perform uhder this Agreement, rhen"
B.eneficiary shall pay Agent, within 30 days of w¡itten ootice of breach, ãd-in¡"trtiúe f""=.
atlomeys fees, costs, closeout fees and any other fees or cfiaçes owed to Agent as
compensalion hereunder, along with any additional damages íñcuned uy ege-nt, whether actual,
incidental or c¡nseguential.

6. CONFIDENNAUTY

For the purposes of this Agency Agreemenl, the term 'Confidentia¡ lnfo¡mation" as
used hsr€in shall include any and all w¡itten and verbal information provided by Agent to
Benefìciary in connection w¡lh lhe Loans, whether marked or designated as conf¡de;tiaior not.including w¡thour lim¡tation any information regarding Agenis underwriting criteria orprocedures. Excepl wilh respect to Agent's undenvrÍting c;teria and procedures,-*t¡"h rtrall ¡nall events constilute ConfìdentÍal lnfonnation hereunder, the definilion of Confidential
lnformation shall not includo any ínformation which: (i) Ìs or becomes generaily known to third
parties through no faurt of Bengfiúary: or (ii) ís arready known ro Beneñciary pior to its receiptfrjT Asenl as shown by prior_written records: or (iÌ) becomes rno,vn to Beneficiary by
disclosure from a third party who has a rawful right to diÀciose the lnformaiion.
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. . .b. - 
Beneliciary adcrowledges t¡at lhe confidential lnfcrmation is proprietary and

valuable to Agent and that any discrosure or unauthon'zed use lhereof rnay cause inepãm6¡e
ha¡m and loss to Agenl

c- ln conslderation of lhe disclosure to Benefc¡ary of the Confidential tnformation
and oflhe sery¡ces to be performed by Agent on behalf of Bêneflclary hereunder, Beneñcíary
agrees to rece¡ve and to treat the Confldentlal lnformation on a confidential and rejücted basii
and lo undertake ffre following additional obligations wllh respect thereto:

(Ð To use the ConlidentialJnfo¡mation only in connec{ion with the Loans.

(¡¡) Not to duplicate, ln wl¡olê or in part, any Confidentiat lnformatlon.

(ii¡) Not to disclose Confìdential lnformation to any entity, individual,
corpolation, partnership, sole proprletotship, customer or client, without lhe prior eþress written
consent of Agent,

(iv) To return all Conf¡dential lnfomalíon to Agent upon request therefor and to
destroy any addltfonal notes or records made from such confrdent¡al lnfom;t¡on.

. (v) Not to g¡ve test¡mony agalnst Agent ln any legal proceeding 1o whîch Agent
is a party, unless compelfed to do so by compebnt legal authórftyl

d. The sdandard of care to be utirized by Beneficiary ¡n the performance of its
ob)þations set forth herein shall be the standard oi care utillzed by Beneficiary ín beating
Beneficla4/s own lnformalÎon that it does nol wish disclosed. except that Agents inderwririnõ
criteria and-procedu¡es shall be t<ept absolutely confidenlial and privileled relarãless of
whether stch knwledge was previously known to Beneliciary or has'beenîr ¡s iñit¡e rutute
disclosed to Consu¡tant by third parlies.

e. The reshictions set.forth in this Sec{ion 6 shall be binding upon Beneficiery, its
employees, agents, offlcers, directors and any olhers to whom any conñðeni¡al lnformation may
be d¡sclosed as part of or ¡n connect-ûon w¡th ttre Loan transãctlons. Benenclary shall be
respons¡ble for any aclions of its employees, agents, offìcers, directors or olhers to wiro- ¡t h"s'
prcvided such informalion with respect to such lnformation-

f' The restrictions and obligations of thls Section 6 shall survive any expiration,
termination or câncellat¡on of this Agent Agreemenl and shall cont¡nue to bino Benefìåiary. iti
successors and assigns.

_ 
g' Beneficiary agrees and acknowredges,rhât the rights conveyed in this secrion 6

are of a uníque_ and special nalure and that Ageñt will not have an adequáte remedy"iL* in
the event of failure of Beneficiary or anyone a¿t¡ng on Benef¡ciary.s behärf or ror whäm
Beneficlary acted to abide by the terms and conditions set forth herein, nor will money damages
adequalely compensate for such_iniury. lt is, therefore, ¿greed between Úre parües tÉat Agent,
in the event of a breach by Benef¡cíary of its agreements ãontaíned in lhís Siction 0, shall have
lhe.righl, amoûg other dghrs, to obtain an ùrþnction or decreo of specific perfot-anó" to
reshain Beneficiaryor anyo¡e acting. on Beneficiar¡y's behalf or for whom beneficiary is actíng
from continuing such breach, in addition to damages sustained as a result ofsuch breach.
Nothíng herein.contained shall ln any way llmit oñxclude any and all other dgtrts granteo by
law orequþ to eilher party-

7. GENERAL PROVISIONS

a- This Agreernent is binding on rhe partles and their agents, represenrarives,
successors, assigns, beneñciarfes and trustees..

b. This Agreement shall be govemed by, consûued and enforced in accordance w¡th
fhe laws of the State of Arizo¡a.. The Parties hereby submil to fhe jurisd¡ction of any Arizona.
Slate or Federal coürt slníng in the Cily of Phoenix in any action or p'roceeciing arisinjout of or
relating to this Agreement. The pert¡es hereby vraive the defense of an lnconvänient färum-
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c. The Parlþs hereby rrvaive the right to a jury ldal on any and a! contested matters
arislng from this Agreement

d. This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement and understand¡ng of the Partles
and ls to be read ln consislency ar¡d accordance with the other Loan DoarmenE-

. e. This Agreemont roplaces and supersedes any and all prlor agency agreements
between Benefic¡ary and Morþages Ltd. induding, br¡t not limited to, the Sup-plemental
Collec{ion lnsûuctlons and Agent Aut}rorizations and the Beneficia4y's Supplemental Agreement
with Collection Agent (collec.tively, "Prior Agenoy Agreements-). As to all existing Loans, any
and all Prio¡ Agenc,y Agreements are hereby null and void, and the terms of thls Agreement
govem the relationship of ths Parlies.

f. Th¡s Agreement rnay be arnended. modified, superseded, canoeled, renewed or
extended ând the tems or covenânts hereof rnay be walved onlv by a !ìfifüen ¡nstrument
executed by Agent and Benefìciary. Agenfs failure, at any time, to require performance of any
provision of this Agreement shall in no manner affect the dght of Agent or Benefìciary at a latei
time to enforce the same. þ waiver by Agent of the breach of any term or covenani contãined
¡n th¡s Agreement, whether by condud or ofherwise, in any one or mor-e lnstances. shall be
deemed to be, or construed as, a further or conlinuing waker by Agent of any such breach, or a
waiver of the breach of any other term or covenant conlained ¡n thls AgreemenL

S. lf any term or olher provisíon of th¡s Agreement or any other Loan Documenl is
decla¡ed invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any rule of law or public poltcy, ail
other conditions and provisions of thls Agreerent shall nevertheless remain fn full force and
effect.

h. -fhb Agreement may be executed by the Parlies ín count€fparts. The execuled
signature pages may lhen be attached logether constituting an origfnal copy of the Agreement.
loPies of executed signature pages obtalned vla fucsimile shall be effective and binding on the
Parlies.

¡- . . lf there is any artitration or litigation by or among the perlles to enforce or Ìnteçret
any provisions of this Agency Agreement or any righis arising hereundeÇ the unsuccessful pärty
ln such arbitratÌon or litþatíon, as determined by the arb¡trator or the court, shall pay to lhè
successful Party, as determined by the arb¡bator or the court, all cosds and expensej, iñcluding
withoul limitation aüomeys'fees and costs, inoJred by the successful party. such costs and
expenses to be determined by lhe arbltrator or court sitling without a jury.

Th¡s Agrêement ¡s effective on the date set forth on the lirst page.

BENEFICIARY:

Èear Tooth Mountaìn Hotd¡ñgs tim¡ûBd psrt¡eEh¡Þ. ôn Àrlzoæ llm¡tod llab¡ilty partneßhlp

e¡c Wittian u Hawtins ãnd otiÈ N- Hilklns¡ Trustæ of ¡he wllllam and OrÌ¡c Hawktns Fsmlly TDst U/TrA dated Juty
27, 1999
lls: Generel Pãrtner

B)4 Or.io N. Hawk¡ns
'lts: T.rusleo

AGÉNT:
MORTGAGES LTD,
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RobeaJ. Miller
Dincc ú02-36S?043

rimill@þrocrvecm

November Z0,ZO0g

\rIAE-MATLAND U.S. MÀIL

Keith Hendticks, Esq.
Fennemo¡e Ctaig, p.C.
30031rlorth Ccntft¡l Avenue, Suite 2ó00
Phoenix, Arizona 95012_Zg 13

Re: Mortgages Ltd.

Dear Keith:

f_r /t ^ ,.| .... :,.,. .-; lí I i{'
Bryo¡ CEy€ llp
0ne Renaissance Square

lwo Norrh Central Avenue

Súirs 2200

Phoenix, ÁZ 8S004-4406

Tet (60?) 364.?000

Fax (602) 384-t070

w@.b¡yancavg.com

Chicago

Homburg

Hono Kong

lryine

Jefferson C¡ty

Kansas Ciry

Kuwait

London

Los A¡geles

[4¡tan

New York

Phoonix

San Francisco

Shanghai

St Louis

Washfngron, OC

8¡yan Cave Intetoallonal Trade
A fnâaE covwlftuî suas,ot^st
0t N 0N -uwÍg P S'ESS tO Mt s

ww.bryâncavetf ade.com

Bangkok

J¿ftarta

(ualo funpur

lúla nilê

Shanghai

Singapo.e

Tokyo

BryðD Cave Slrareg¡gs
a ôovtwuíNf nêuftoìs Áuo
PîLr nc4 AtF^t BS SU BSIO U 8f
vew.bryaDcavesk¿teg¡es.com

Wash¡ngton, DC

51, Lo!ís

\ü?e are unswprised g, {"* response is long on rhrears and short on substance.Bullying alead is the obvious âpproach that Ãe NfL Manager boatd chaimraû andyour ñrm has corurittea t" trkini in tri" mntter. rüØe thid< yoru position has aboutas much merit as your tecent sarr.ãorr. motion __ none.

The bottom line is that yout crient has been fo::naty wamed to ceæe ftom thisconducl 
- 

Lf yo'r clieag appatently o¡ your recommendation, refuses to cease fromtlat conduct and - equally-import"rrt '- t;fu."t;o consider teasonable solutioas tocertain of these problems (rike trre fo¡ecrosure consent we discussed), that is certainly

ffi,.;[î.* reserve a[ of t]eir rþhts and "lr_r;-ä"il, "r.ryor"

P'S' I am oot authorized to accept service on u¡fired ritþtion- rlr not ask you thes.me quesdon for obyious reasons.

Sincetel¡

GÐ\*
RobertJ. Mllet
FOR THE FIRM

P*JM:se

656767.1\0226Es8
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Robert J. Miller, Esq. (#013334)
Bryce A. Suzuki, Esq. (#022721)
BRYAN CAVE LLP
Two North Central Avenue, Suite 2200
Phoenix, Arizona 850044406
Telephone: (602) 364-7 000
Facsimile: (602) 364-7070
Internet: rjmiller@br.vancave. com

bryce. suzuki@.bryancave.com

Counsel for the Hawkins Entities

In re:

RTVERFRONT COMMONS, L.L.C., AN

Arizona limited liability company,

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

F'OR THE DISTRICT OF ARTZONA

In Proceedings Under Chapter I I

Case No. 2:09-bk-00 122-RTBP

o
o
o¡
N

UE
i!õ:

iiñs
iä;Ì:; !1< i ÊN

E É;E
+2i!t9
tË
o

'ts

MORTGAGES, LTD., an Ãnzol¿
corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

RIVERFRONT COMMONS, LLC, AN

Arizona lirnited liability company;
COTTONWOOD PARKING, INC., AN

Arizona "S" corporation; GLM
ENTERPRISES, L.L.C., an Arizona
limited liability company; and GLEN
and LAURA MORzuSON, husband and
wife,

Adv. No. 2:08-ap-00906-RTBP

LIMITED OBJECTION TO MOTION
FOR SUBSTITUTION OF PARTY
PLAINTIFFS

Date of Hearing: Not Set Yet
Time of Hearing: Not Set Yet

Defendants.

This Limited Objection is filed by the William L. Hawkins Family LLP and eueen

creek XVIII, LLC (collectively, the "Hawkins Entities"), in opposítion to the ML

Case 2:10-ap-00430-RJH Doc2-1 Filed 03/18/10 Entered O3t1Bt1O 14.04..34 Desc
Exhibit A Page 2 of 5
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Manager's Motion For Substirution Of Partv Plaintiffs dated FebruNy 26,2010 (the

"substitution Motion"). This Limited objection is more frrlly supported by the

declaration of William Hawkins filed contemporaneously herewith. In support of this

.Limited Objection, the Hawkins Entities submit as follows:

. 1. The ML Manager contends it is the successor to the interests of Mortgages

Ltd' ("ML"), as alleged agent of a number of investors. The Hawkins Entities own

undivided interests in the notes at issue in this adversary proceeding.

2. The ML Manager has known for many months that the Hawkins Entities

dispute the ML Manager is their agent in any capacity. IMr. Ilawkins is the designated

representative of the Hawkins Entities. In his declaration, Mr. Hawkins explains why the

Hawkins Entities dispute the agency allegation of the ML Manager.

3. While tle Hawkins Entities do not believe the Substitution Motion should

be denied in its entirety, the Hawkins Entities do oppose the entry of any order

determining that the ML Manager is the "authorized agent" of the Hawkins Entities. ,See

Proposed Order of ML Manager.

4. Furthermore, the Hawkins Entities are informed and believe that va¡ious of
t}rc other investors in the note at issue in this adversary proceeding would dispute the

"authorized agent" allegation if the ML Manager had provided notice of rhe Subsritution

Motion to all parties listed on Exhibit A to the Substitution Motion. The ML Manager

apparently did not provide notice of the substitution motion to any of the parties on

Exhibit A. (The Hawkins Entities only received informal notice through counsel for

Riverfront Commons, LLC.)

WHERXFORE, the Hawkins Entities respectñrlly request that the Court enter an

order:

A. Denying the Substitution Motion as it relates to the Hawkins Entities;

B. Allowing the Hawkins Entities to intervene in this adversary proceeding

pursuant to Rule 7024 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy procedure;

663818.r/ 2
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C. Determining that the ML Manager is not the authorized agent of the

Hawkins Entities; and

D. Granting the Hawkins Entities any other and further relief as is just and

proper under the circumstances presented herein.

DATED this 5th day of March,2010.

BRYAN CAVE LLP

By /s/ RIM #013334
Robert J. Miller
Bryce A. Suzuki
Two North Central Avenue, Suite 2200
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4406
Counsel fo¡ the Hawkins Entities

COPY of the foregoing served this
5th day of March, 2010:

Via Ernail:

Sean P. O'Brien
Gust Rosenfeld P.L.C.
20I E. Washington St.
Suire 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2327
Counsel for Plaintiffs
spobrien@sustlaw.com

Mark W. Roth
Polsinelli Shughart, PC
3636 N. Central Ave.
Suite 1200
Phoenix, AZ 85012
mroth@polsinelli.com
Counsel for Riverfront Commons, LLC

Case 2. 1 0-ap-00430-R JH

J
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James F. Polese
George U. Winney
Garnmage & Bumham
Two N. Central Ave.
l Sth Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85004
ipolese@gblaw.com
Counsel for Defendants

Cottonwood Parking, Inc.
GLM Enterprises, L.L.C.
and Glen and Laura Morrison

/s/ Corkey C. Beckstead
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William A. Miller (A'Z.Bar. 011622)
!{II¡LI.AM À. ITILTBR,
8170 N. 86h Place, Suite

DLI.C

Scottsdale, Arizona

Facsimilo: (480) 948.3r
Email:4

5

6

1

ó

Attomey for Creditor eueÅn Creei XVlll, L.L.C.

rNl uurreo STATES BANKRIJPTCY couRT
I

I OTSTRICT OF ARIZONA

lú

1l

t2

t3

t4

t5

t6

t7

l8

l9

z0

2l

MK CUSTOM RESIDENTIAL
CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C.,

Debtor. i
i

ML N{ANAGER, LLC, as Agenr for
Various Benef,rciades,

IVlovant,

MK CUSTOM RESIDENTIAL
CONSTRIJCTION, L,L.C.,

Respondent.

CreekWIll, LLC, Jolrlfler in Response fobtrly'.er

Case No. 2:09-bk-3 I 909-EWH

Chapter 1l

JOINDER TN DEBTOR'S
RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR
RELIEF F'ROM THE AUTOMATIC
STAY FILED BY ML MANAGER,
LLC

23

24

25

26

creditor Quee{ creek xvlil, L.L.c. ("eueen creek'), hereby opposes the

Motion for Relief frot tne Automatic Stay filed by ML Manager, LLC (.Movant,,), for
all ofthe reasons set fl

¡rth 
in the Debtor's Response to that motion. Accordingly, eueen

Creek, which holds a 
fecond 

promissory note and deed of trust on the property that is
I

the subject of Movantls motion and which would suffer serious economic harm ifthe^tmotlon were granted, 
{oins 

in Debtor' Response.

RESPECTF(.JI.]LY STiBMITTED this lBrh day of February, Z0r0.

/s/ William A. Millerv/illi"mffi
Attorney þr Qu,een Creek Xylil, L.L.C.

ìl
iDCaseÞ:10-ap-00430-RJH Doc 2-5 Filed 03/'18/10 Entered O}tlltlo 14:04.34 Desc

Exhibit E Page 2 of 3
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Original of the foregolng filed with:

United States Bankru$tcy Court
District of Arizona I

230 N. First Ave., Sui[e lOt
Phoenix, AnzonaSsOþ3

Copy mailed or omaifed on
February 18,2010, toJ

U.S. Trustee I

Office of the U.S. Tn¡btee
230 N. First Ave., Suihe 204
Phoenix, Arizona 850þ3

Sean P. O'Brien, Esq.j
Gust Rosenfeld, PLC i

201F.. Washington St[, Suite g00
Phoenix, A¡izona I SOÞ 4-2327
Attomeyfor ML Manþger, LLC

IerryL. Cochran, Esqf
Cochran Law Firm, p.lC.
2929F'. Camelback Rþ., Suite I tg
Phoenix, Arizona g50h 6
Attorneyþr Debtor 

I

All parties listed in Mþster Mailing Marrix

By /s/ William A. Milier

Queen Creak XVlil, LLC, Joirtler r'n Response lo 2
Mot¡on for Rellelfrom Autom/ilc Stay

2'.1o-ap-o0430-RJH Doc 2-5 Fired 03/18/10 Entered o3ri}rlo i4.04.34 Desc
Exhibit E page 3 of 3
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Robe*J. Miller

Direcu (602) 36+7043

rimiller@bryancave.com

Jantary 37,2077

VIA E.MAIL AND US MÁ,IL

ML Manager LLC & ML Board of Directors
c/o Keith L. Henddcks, Esq.
Fennemore Craig
3003 N. Centtd Ave. Suite 2600
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2913

Re: Mortgages Ltd.

Dear Keith:

This letter is directed to ML Manager T J C and its board mefirbers. I write herein to
tespond to your letter of January 74,2077, and also to address a number of critical
issues set forth below.

Your January 14 letter, which I assume was authorized by the board is the latest
example of the unfounded overeaching tactics of ML Manager. The demand upon
this finrr's clients (collectively, the 'T.ev Op Investors') to pay ML Manager's
attorneys' fees and pqported damages for a situation of ML Manager's own making
tnrly adds insult to the multi-million dollat injury the Rev Op Investors are being
forced to suffer and is basically the "last strav/' in what is tuming into a continuous
stream of wrongfrrl conduct by your client and its board" ¿ll of whom (as noted
below) have a fiduciary duty to the Rev Op Investors.

In your letter, ML Manager alleges tl¡at the Rev Op Investors have bteached their
oblþtions under the "Agency Agreement." The alleged breaches consist of the Rev
Op Investots' defending themselves in litþtion cornrnenced by ML Manager, ûling
objections in bankruptcy coutt in îesponse to bat-date notices filed by ML Manager,
and filing other pleadings and appeals of certain bankruptcy court orders.

As you know, one of the appeals seeks to reveïse the order decladng the Rev Op
Investors to be subject to the Agency Agreement. That appeal rerrains pending, and
accordingl¡ as a tl¡reshold matter, the Rev Op Investors continue to dispute that they
are subject to the Agency Agreement and teserve all rþhts with respect to the issues

on appeal. ,{,t a minimum, ML Manager's demand for payment based on an alleged
breach of the Âgency Agteement is prematute.

Bryan Cave LLP

0ne Renaissance Square

Two North Cantral Avonue

Su¡te 2200

Phoenix, AZ 85004-4406

Tel {602} 364-7000

Fax (002) 364-7070

www.bryancave.com

Bryan Cave Olfices

Atlanta

Charlotte

Chicago

D allas

H amburg

Hong Kong

lrvine

Jefferson City

Kânsas City

London

Los Angeles

Milan

New York

Paris

Phoenix

San Francisco

Shðnghai

St. Louis

Washington, DC

Bryan Cave lnts¡national T¡ade
A TEADE CONSULÍIIiIG SUBSIDANY

O F N ON. LAWE R P ÊO FE S S I O N ALS

www.bryancavetrad e.c om

Ba ngkok

Beiiing

Jakarta

Kuala Lumpur

Manila

Shanghai

Singapore
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Bryan Cave Strat€gies
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PO LITI CAL AF FA I R9 SU B S I D' AßI

www.bryancavestrategies.com

Washington, DC

St. Lou¡s



Bryan Gave ILP
Keith L. Hendricks, Esq.

January 37,2077
Page2

.Aside ftom the pending challenge to ML Manager's asserted agency authority, the Rev Op Investors
dispute, as a matter of fact and law, th¿t their exetcise of legal rþhts constitutes a failure to perform or
interference s¡ith ML Manager's ability to petfotm under the Agency Agteement. Simply søted the
litigation is not the kind of wrongfrrl interference proscribed under the Agency rA.gteement.

.As a matter of contract law, ML Manager's proffered interpretation of Section 5.d of the Agency
,{gteement is simply rü¡rong, and it is inappropriate for you and your dient to continue to push this
issue against parties to whom it owes a fiduciaty duty. The same is true with the board rnembers
making these decisions.

Section 7.j of the Agency,tgteement is a fee-shifting provision fot "litþation by or among the parties
to enforce or interpret any provisions of this [Agency] Agreement or any rights arising hereunder."
The Agency,tgteement thus contemplates that fees incurred in litþtion over the agreemert itself will
be govemed by Section 7.j, not by a sweeping intetpretation of the very limited breach provision. Jee

Employr's Uabiliry Assuranæ Corþ. u. I-,unt, 82 A1z. 320, 328,313 P.zd 393, 399 (1957) (contracts should
be interpreted in a rnarurer that gives frrll meaning and effect to all provisions rather than leaving part
of. a conúact meaningless or illusory); Central Ari4ona trVater Consentation Dist n United States, 32 F.

Supp.2d 1177,1128 @. Ariz. 1998) GimilaÐ.

The attempt by the board members and you to oveteach the limited language of Section 1 of the
Agency Agreement was one of the príncipal catalysts for the disputes that gave rise to litþtion, vrhich
ML Manager cornmenced thtough an impropet order to show cause. It u¡as not a "breach" of the
,{gency Agreement to defend against ML Managet's declaratory judgment action in good faith or to
ñle good-faith objections to motions proposing actions that could divest the Rev Op Investors of
their valuable ownership intetests.

Indeed, Judge Haines himself has stated on the record that ML Managet's asserted agency authotity is

"subject to very significant legal dispute." Tikewise, Mark S7inkleman has testified under oath that he
has no reason to believe the litþtion decisions of the Rev Op Investors were taken in bad faith.
Certainly, there can be no contention that the cowt filings and appeals of the Rev Op Group lzck a
good-faith legal or factual basis.

Based on all the foregoing, the Rev Op Investors dispute that they have bteached the Agency
Agreement, even if itis for¡nd to be binding on them through aßnalnon-appealable otder.

Breaches of Fiduciary Duty.

It is beyond dispute ML Manager and each and every one of its board members have a 6duciary duty
to each and every one of this fum's clients. Mr. ìTinkleman, as you knov/r has so testified under oath
before the Bankruptcy Court.

6841025



Keith L. Henddcks, Esq. 
Brvan Gave LLP

January 37,2077
Page3

,{s you also know, the Rev Op Investots have made many overtutes to you and your client
representatives attempting to reach a consensual resolution of dl outstanding issues. Those overtures
wete rejected out of hand by your client representatives. These last tecent everits which have
transpired, including (without limitation) the baseless demand letter discussed above, have left this
firm's clients v¡ith no choice other than to dtaw this line in the sand: ML Manager, iæ boatd
members, all of its control persons (including Mr. Winkleman) have repeatedly breached their
Êduciary duties to the Rev Op Investors and this conduct has to stop flow. These breaches include
(without limitation):

. Obtaining an imptoper order to show cause and an ernergency headng thereon in the
decla-ratory judgment action. The Bankruptcy Coutt fourrd that the otder to show cause

was improper arrd quashed it on rnotion by the Rev Op Investors.

. Obaining a writ of gamishment to stucharge all of the loan ptoceeds of the 'l.trewrran
Loan" from a. single Rev Op Investor. ML Manager thereby attempted to make that Rev

Op Investor - Morley Rosenfield, a retked seniot citizen with a substantial portion of his

net worth invested in Mortgages Ltd. - joindy and severally üable fot a non-final
. attomeys' fees award against all of the Rev Op Investors. ML Managet l¿ter abandoned

this improper approach and moved to quash its own writ of gamishment, but not befote
the Rev Op Investors incured significant legal expense ptepating to oppose the ill-
conceived writ.

. Allocating the loan-specific expenses, such as the Stratera DIP financing as "General
Costs" to all investors, inclurling the Rev Op Investors. This move was (and is) a
transparent and improper attempt essentially to surchatge the Rev Op Investors fot
financing and other expenses that zre the direct responsibility of the Centetpoint
investors.

. The boards inappropdate and slanderous attzck on Bill Hawkins in the boardroom which
included barring him from particþating in ML Board affatrs. This, of course, has left the

ML board without a Rev Op investor representative to this very day and has the entirc
non-Rev Op board members in an irreconcilable conflict of intetest on all decisions and

subsequent attacks on the Rev Op Group.

. ML Manager's assertion of $336,000 in alleged "setoff' tþhts for fees and elpenses

allegedly incured in, or as a result of,litþation that ML Manager voluntadly commenced

against the Rev Op Investors.

In shorq ML Manager and its board have essentially sought ât every tum to quash reasonable dissent

and dialogue, never engaged ir -y meaningful efforts to negotiate a mutually agteeable global
resolution of the Rev Op Investors' coflcefrrs, and has tzken an autoctatic approach with respect to

684702,5



Bryan Cave LLP
Keith L. Hendricks, Esq.

Jamary 37,2077
Page4

nearly every issue the Rev Op Investors have raised since plan confirmation, â11 in di.rect contradiction
to theit fiduciary duty owed to the Rev Op Investors,

ML Manager's fiduci¿ry duties also beat dfuecdy on the disbursement of loan proceeds, which we are
informed ML Manager intends to make shordy. As a fiduciary to the Rev Op Investors, ML Manager
has an oblþation to safeguatd and protect the assets of the Rev Op Investors, including their
ownership of loan ptoceeds being held by ML Manager. The decision to disbwse funds in which the
Rev Op Investors have ownetship intetests must be guided by the fiduciary obligations of ML
Manager and the ML Board, and to the extent ML Manager and the ML Board choose to distdbute
such funds to third parties based on non-final court orders that zre currently on appeal adequate
interest-beating teserves must be made to pay the Rev Op Investors in the event they prevail on
appeal.

A firral substantive point Having dealt with your client representatives and its various l¿wyers for
over a year ofl these various disputes, I am pretty srúe part of yoru retort will be that the ML Manager
câmot be held liable for anything it has done pufsuant to a court otder issued by the Bankruptcy
Court, especially in þht of the lact that the Rev Op Investors have not obtained a stay nor have they
posted a bond to stay the effectiveness of these various orders.

Here is why that argument is misplaced and, indeed, exposes yout client and its control persons to
even more liability for damage to my firm's clients. First of a[ the ML Board, Mr. S7inkleman, and
yov ar.e fr.rlly aware of the fact that at least two of my firnr's clients, Mr. Hawkins (thtough his entities)
and Mt. r,ouis Murphey, have essentially their entire personal resources tied up in Mortgages Ltd., and
do not have the resorúces to post a bond. Iüøith full knowledge of these facts, ML Manager and your
film have crafted deliberate strategies of seeking coutt orders, have refused to consent to stâys or
reserves to prevent damages to the Rev Op Investors who have no ability to obain a stay, and have

cafted the very orders that ML Manager and the ML Board wânt to tely upon to damage the Rev Op
fnvestors.

But at the end of the day, if ML Manager, its board and othet conüol persorls, and your firn, are

prover¡ to have been wrong with respect to atry, let alone all, of these positions taken against the
paties to whom they owe a frductary duty (out firtn's clients), then their ability to defend against legal

claims, including bteach of fiduciary duty claims, and the rnassive damage caused by those positions
taken, by pointing to orders which wete sought but reversed will be totally ineffective. Iikewise, ML
Manager and its control persons have to know that its appatent strategy of Iiquidating all assets,

distributing all funds, and attempting to leave the Rev Op Investors without a temedy if and when we
prevail on these pending issues will have proven to be a dangerous strategy exposing all involved to
legal liability

Th.erefore, demand is hereby made that ML Manager and the ML Board cease and desist ftom
breaching their fiduciary duties to the Rev Op Investots. In particulat, the Rev Op Investors demand
that ML Manager reserve and segregate in an interest-bearing account suffi.cient funds to disbutse to

684102.5



Keith L. Hendricks, Esq. 
Brvan Gave LLP

January 37,2011
Page 5

the Rev Op Investors in the event the Rev Op Investors prevail with respect to ary of their pending
appeals, including without limitation the exit financing appeal pisttict Court Case No. 2:09-sr-2698-
MHM, the agency authodty appeal (District Court Case No. 2:10-cv-01819-MHlvÐ, and the recently
filed allocation appeal (case no. pending). Should ML Manager refuse or fail to resewe and segregate

such funds, ML Manager, its board members, and all other control petsons ate hereby placed on
wdtten notice that the Rev Op Investors reserve all of their rights and claims against such parties.

The Op Investors fr¡rther reserve all rights with tespect to all pending appeals and other legal

ptoceedings. The acceptance by any of the Rev Op Investors of any portion of the loan proceeds
upon distribution shall not constitute a waiver or adrnission of xry kind and shall not be deemed to
render moot or otherwise affect arry pending appeal or legal ptoceeding.

Sincereþ

RobertJ. Miller

RJM:se

cc: The Rev Op Investors
Bryce A. Suzuki, Esq.

6847025
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FnmmuoRn CRAIG, P.c.
3003 North Central Avenue, Suite 2600

Phoenix, A¡izona 85012-2913
(602) 916-5000

Ke¡th L. Hendr¡cks
þircct Phone: (602) 916-5430
Direct Fæ<: (602) 916-5630
khendric@fclawcom

Law Offlces
Phocnix (602) 916-s000
Tucson (520) 879-6800
Nogales (520)281-3480
LæVegæ (702)692-8000
Denver (303)291-3200

January 14,2011

VIA EMAIL AND US MAIL

William L. Hawkins as Trustee of the AJ Chandler 25 Acres, L.L.C.
Cornerstone Reaþ and Development, Inc. c/o Robert Miller and Bryce Suzuki
Defined Benefit Plan and Trust, Bryan Cave LLP
c/o Robert Miller and Bryce Suzuki Two North Cental Ave., Suite 2200
Bryan Cave LLP Phoenix, A285004
Two North Central Ave., Suite 2200

. Phoenix, A285004

Bear Tooth Mountain Holdings, L.L.P Brett M. McFadden
c/o Robert Miller and Bryce Suzuki c/o Robert Miller and Bryce Suzuki
Bryan Cave LLP Bryan Cave LLP
Two North Cenhal Ave., Suite 2200 Two Norflr Central Ave., Suite 2200
Phoenix, AZ,85004 Phoenix, A285004

Cornerstone Realty and Development,Inc. James C. Schneck, as Trustee of the James C.
c/o Robert Miller and Bryce Suzuki Schneck Revocable Trust
Bryan Cave LLP c/o Robert Miller and Bryce Suzuki
Two North Central Ave., Suite 2200 Bryatt Cave LLP
Phoenix, A285004 TwoNorthCenhalAve., Suite2200

Phoenix, A285004

Louis B. Murphey Morley Rosenfield, trustee of the Morley
c/o Robert Miller and Bryce Suzuki Rosenfield, M.D. P.C. Restated Profit
Bryan Cave LLP Sharing Plan
Two North Central Ave., Suite 2200 c/o Robert Miller and Bryce Suzuki
Phoenix, A285004 Bryan Cave LLP

Two North Central Ave., Suite 2200
Phoenix, AJ,85004



Fbtuvguonn CRAIG, P.c.

VIA EMAIL AND US MAIL

C/O: Robert Miller/Bryce Sr¡zuki
January l4,20ll
Page2

Pueblo Sereno Mobile Home Park, L.L.C. Queen Creek XVIil L.L.C.
c/o Robert Miller and Bryce Suzuki c/o Robert Miller and Bryce Suzuki
Bryan Cave LLP Bryan Cave LLP
Two North Central Ave., Suite 2200 Two North Cental Ave., Suite 2200
Phoenix, A285004 Phoenix, A285004

Evertson Oil Company, [nc. Lonnie Joel Krueger, as Trustee of the Lorurie
c/o Robert Miller and Bryce Suzuki Joel Krueger Family Trust
Bryan Cave LLP c/o Robert Miller and Bryce Suzuki
Two North Central Ave., Suite 2200 Bryan Cave LLP
Phoenix, A285004 Two North Central Ave., Suite 2200

Phoenix, A285004

William L. Hawkins Family L.L.P.
c/o Robert Miller and Bryce Suzuki
Bryan Cave LLP
Two North Cenftal Ave., Suite 2200
Phoenix, AZ850A4

Re: Notice of Breach

Dear Bob and Bryce:

The purpose of this letter is to once again provide notice to you and your clients
described above that ML Manager considers your clients to be in breach of their obligations
under the Agency Agreements as provided in, among other places, Paragraph 5(d). As you are
aware that paragraph states in f,rll:

d. Breach. If Participate breaches this Agreement by failing
to perform or by interfering with Agent's ability to perform under
this Agreement, then Participant shall pay Agent, within 30 days of
written notice of breach, adminishative fees, attorneys' fees, costs,
closeout fees and any other fees or charges owed to Agent as
compensation hereunder, along with any additional damages
incurred by Agent, whether actual, incidental or consequential.

Agency Agreement at t[5(d).



FbruvnuoRn CRAIc, P.c.

VIA EMAIL AI\{D US MAIL

C/O: Robert Miller/Bryce Suzuki
January l4,20ll
Page 3

Since Octobel 2009, your clients have breached the agency agreement by failing to
perform and by interfering with ML Manager's ability to perform under this Agreement. Among
other things, yow clients have actively taken steps to thwart ML Manger's implementation of the
Plan. Your clients have challenged ML Manager's ability to act in the name of your clients in
the Bankruptcy Court and in numerous other courts wherein actions relating to the Plan of
Reorganization have been pending, recorded or filed unauthorized assignment documents or lis
pendens. Your clients have challenged and attempted to thwart settlement agreements, sale
orders, marketing and sale of property, allocation of costs, and even dishibution of proceeds.
Your clients recently filed actions challenging the enforceability of the I't position deed of trust
on the MK Custom property. These actions have crossed the line of general concern expressed
by many investors to the point that your clients are the primary, if not sole obstacle or opponent
to ML Manager's efforts to manage the ML Loans under the Agency Agreements. Specifically,
the following list provides some examples of the conduct of your clients that has interfered with
ML Manager's ability to administer the Plan.

o Your clients filed a Limited Objection to ML Manager's Motion for Substitution
of Party Plaintiffs in 2:08-ap-00906-RTBP before the Honorable Redfield T.
Baum, arguing that ML Manager is not the agent of the Defendants.

o Defendants joined Debtor's response to ML Manager's motion to lift the
automatic stay in 2:09-bk-31909-EWH, currently before Honorable Eileen W.
Hollowell. The Debtor had argued that ML Manager did not represent the
individual investors.

r Your clients objected to ML Manager's settlement agreement with the Grace
Entities on the grounds that ML Manager did not act in the name of the Rev-Op
Group. When these objections were ovemrled, your clients appealed the
Bankruptcy Court's ruling to the Disnict Court.

Your clients objected to the ML Manger's sale of the City Lofts Property on the
grounds that ML Manager did not act in the name of the Rev-Op Group. When
these objections were ovemrled, your clients appealed the Bankruptcy Courts'
ruling to the District Court.

Your clients objected to ML Manager's sale of tl;re ZacherlMissouri Properly on
the grounds that ML Manager did not act in the name of the Rev-Op Group.
When these objections were ovemrled, your clients appealed the Bankruptcy
Courts' ruling to the District Court.



Fbuivruonn Cnuc, p.c.

VIA EMAIL AND US MAIL

C/O: Robert MillerlBryce Suzuki
January 14,201I
Page 4

After the Bankrputcy Court ruled unconditionally, that your clients were bound by
the Agency Agreements, your clients appealed this ruling to the District Court.
This appeal has complicated many sales as title insurers are hesitant to issue title
insurance in light of the pending appeal.

Your clients objected to and opposed ML Manager's authority to vote on plans of
rcorgarization in various debtor's bankruptcies.

Your clients improperly filed litigation challenging the position of the 1't deed of
trust with regard to the MK Custom property.

Some of your clients unilaterally purported to and recorded documents to transfer
interests without complying with the requirements of the operative documents.

Your clients have opposed and sought to avoid paying their fair share of the Exit
Financing and other costs associated with the Plan of Reorganization.

. Your clients have repeatedly asserted objections and positions that have been
rejected by the Court, but have required ML Manager to re-brief and re-argue the
same issue over and over again increasing costs and expenses.

o Your clients caused titled companies to refuse to insure title to sale transactions
that, af best delayed the closing of at least two projects, and have generally chilled
and otherwise hindered ML Manager's ability to market and sale properties.

Your client's beaches of the Agency Agreement and interference with ML Manager's
management of the loan portfolio have emboldened other borrowers who are using the conflision
generated by the Defendant's actions to fight ML Manager's attempts to recover money from
these borrowers.

Since October 2009, ML Manager has repeatedly informed you and yow clients that it
considers the actions taken by your clients to be in violation of the Agency Agreement and that it
intended to recover the damages caused by your clients pursuant to the Agency Agreement. This
information has been conveyed informally through conversation with you and your clients
directly as will as formally in prior correspondence and litigation. Among other things, ML
Manager filed a Declaratory Judgment Action to ctue this delinquent conduct. ML Manager has
also fonnally asserted what has been called the "Offset Claim." ML Manager has even provided
specific amounts that it expects yow clients to pa¡ and you have deposed Mr. Winkleman on
these amounts. Moreover, there have been substantial correspondence, pleadings and other



Fg¡runnnonn CRAIG, p.c.

VIA EMAIL AND US MAIL

C/O: Robert Miller/Bryce Suzuki
January l4,20lI
Page 5

documents created, sent and/or filed where ML Manager has asserted that your clients are
subject to and bound by the Agency Agreements and that their actions were in violation of the
Agency Agreements. As such, ML Manager believes that your clients have been repeatedly
informed in writing that ML Manager considers your clients to be in breach of the Agency
Agreements, liable for the costs, and ML Manager has demanded and expected the costs to be
paid.

Despite all of the prior pleadings, correspondence, documents, and other writings, you
recently argued in Court that ML Manager has never asserted in writing that there was a breach
and that your clients are liable for the fees, costs and damages they caused, and a demand made
to pay those costs. 'We disagree with this argument, but so there is no mistake, this letter
constitutes one additional formal notice of yow clients' breach and demand for payment of the
Offset Claim as it has been asserted. Pursuant to the Agency Agreement, ML Manager intends
tt¡ collect from your clients the damages caused by your clients'conduct. As of October 31,
2010, ML Manager has calculated these damages at approximately $336,000. Pursuant to the
Court's Order at the January lI, 2011 hearing, ML Manager intends to satisfu the pending
judgment by wittrholding a proportional sha¡e of the Judgment from your clientsi distributions-,
unless your clients would like to arrange some other form of payrnent. Moreover, ML Manager
intends to withhold the balance of the Offset Claim and maintain that amount in a separãte
escroïv. If your clients, would like to designate which loans they wish to have applied to the
Offset Claim, please let me know by January 21,2011.

Sincerely,

KLlVlcs

2385005

FENNEMOBF CRAIG, P.C.

Keith L. Hendricks


